Agenda Date; 10/23/12
Agenda ltem: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.ni.qovibpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR AUTHORIZATION TO
CHANGE THE LEVELS OF ITS PURCHASED
WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND
PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE)
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

BPU DOCKET NO. WR12050380
QAL DOCKET NO. PUC 8411-20128

T St Nt M St St Nt

Parties of Record:

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc., Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel
Kenneth J. Quinn, Esq., on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, Intervener

BY THE BOARD':

On May 21, 2012, New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. (*Pstitioner” or "Company”), a
public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities
{"Board”) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-7.1 et seq, and 14:9-8.1 gt seq., for approval {o change the
levels of its existing Purchased Water Adjustment Clause ("PWAC"} charge and Purchased
Wastewater (sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause ("PSTAC®) charges, with respect to
increased purchased water expenses and increased purchased wastewater treatment
expenses. The total amount originally requested was an increase of $1,521,636 or 0.23%
above total Company revenues of $651,420,384. As a result of settlement discussions, the
Parties have agreed to a total overall stipulated increase of $1,258,121 or 0.19% above total
Company revenues of $651,444,085.

Petitioner services approximately 614,000 general metered water customers and approximately
34,000 sewer customers in all or part of 189 municipalities in 18 of the State’s 21 counties.

' Commissioner Mary-Anna Holden did not participate.



Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entities and purchases
wastewater treatment services from three separate entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment service providers, issues sewerage
deficit/credit adjustments, at different times throughout the year.

in Docket No. WR06030257 dated April 2, 2007, the Board ordered that all purchased water
costs and purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base rates and recovered
through the PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the petition filed within the instant proceeding,
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate in PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4022 per
thousand gallons of water to $0.4391 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers.
Petitioner proposed {0 increase its PWAC rate from $0.3468 per thousand gallons of water to
$0.3787 per thousand gallons for Exempt customers. 1t also proposed to address its PSTAC
charges as follows:

For customers in Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons
of prior year's winter water quarter usage (January, February and March meter
readings) as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would increase from $4.2060
per thousand gallons to $4.36877 per thousand gallons.

Far customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year's summer water quarter usage (July, August and September meter
readings) as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B, would increase from $18.4508
per thousand gallons to $22.4523 per thousand gallons.

For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County, the
rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected in PSTAC Rate Schedule 3-B, would
decrease from $6.4907 per thousand gallons to $6.3952 per thousand gallons.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law ("OAL") on June 8, 2012, as a
contested case and was assigned to Administraiive Law Judge ("ALJ") Elia A. Pelios. A
telephonic prehearing conierence was held on August 20, 2012, with ALJ Pelios during which,
among other things, the Judge directed that public hearings be held on this matter.

On June 28, 2012, Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex”) filed a motion to intervene in the
instant proceeding; the motion was not centested by Petitioner and remains pending before the
OAL. After proper notice, four public hearings were held in Petitioner's service area: Maplewood
on September 19, 2012, at 2 p.m. (no public attendees), Howell Township on September 19,
2012, at 6 p.m. (3 public attendees); Ocean City on September 20, 2012, at 2 p.m. (no public
attendees);, and Westampton on September 20, 2012, at 6 p.m. (3 public attendees). The
Howell Township hearing had one member of the public enter testimony on the record (which
was not applicable to this filing), while the Westampton hearing received no public testimony.

The Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel’) and Board Staff (“Staff”) served interrogatories
on Petitioner, which were responded to in full by Petitioner. Petitioner, Staff, Rate Counsel, {the
“Signatory Parties”} and Middlesex participated in a discovery/sefttement conference on
September 24, 2012, after the public hearings were held and public comment was received into
the record for consideration by all parties. On October 2, 2012, the Signatory Parties entered
into a Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation”).

2 BPU Docket No. WR12050390
OAL Docket No. PUC 8411-20128



On October 10, 2012 ALJ Pelios issued his Initial Decision recommending adoption of the
Stipulation executed by the Signatory Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to the
Stipulation and that the Stipufation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS?

The Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner's PWAC rate on PWAC
Rate Schedule O-1, reflecting the rate compression factor described further below in Paragraph
5, from $0.4022 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers to $0.4528 per
thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers and from $0.3469 per thousand gallons of
water for Exempt customers to $0.3905 per thousand gallons of water for Exempt customers.

The Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change its effective PSTAC
charges as follows (including the effects of rate compression):

For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of prior
year's winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B will change from
$4.2060 per thousand gallons to $4.4273 per thousand gallons,

For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year's summer water quarter usage {(July, August and September meter
readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B, will change from $18.4508
per thousand galions to $22.4508 per thousand gallons.

For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth County, the
rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 3-B, will
change from $6.4907 per thousand gallons o $6.0167 per thousand gallons,

The effective PWAC rate change, reflecting the effects of rate compression, would result in an
increase in the annual bill of an average residential customer utilizing 8,500 gallons per month
as follows:

Present Proposed Amount Percentage
Monthly Bi#l Per month Increase Increase
SA-1 $51.83 $52.16 $0.33 0.64%
SA-1B $38.06 $38.39 $0.33 0.87%
SA-1D $45.36 $45.69 $0.33 0.73%
SA-2, SA-3 & SA-1A $49.18 $49.51 $0.33 0.67%
SA-2 Manville $45.75 $46.08 $0.33 0.72%
SA-3 Southampton $42.34 $42.67 $0.33 0.78%

? Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any confiict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation controi, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

3 BPU Docket No. WR12050320
OAL Docket No. PUGC 8411-2012S8



The PSTAC rate changes, including the effects of rate compression, will resuit in: (@) an
increase for a typical residential sewer service customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County
utitizing 18,000 gallons of water in the winter quarter, of $1.32 per month or 2.17%; (b) an
increase 1o an average sewer service customer in Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing
20,000 gallons in the summer quarter and 44,000 gallons of water per year, of $6.67 per month
or 11.89%; and (c) a decrease to an average sewer service customer in the Adelphia section of
Howell Township, Monmouth County utilizing 48,000 gallons of water per year, of ($1.89) per
month or (3.52%).

These PWAC and PSTAC rates have been compressed using a rate-effective date of QOctober
23, 2012. Compressed rates are used fo avoid a large discrepancy between the level of
revenues agreed to and approved in this proceeding, and the level of revenues actually
generated by the rates set in this annual proceeding. In the event that these PWAC and PSTAC
rates are implemented on a later date, these PWAC and PSTAC rates will be further
compressed to take into account their effectiveness on this later date. However, the Signatory
Parties acknowledge that a Board Order approving this Stipulation will become effective upon
the service of said Board Order, or upon such date after the service thereof as the Board may
specify, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40.

The Company has elected to forgo additional rate compression for the Qcean City Sewer rate
class, and limit the new rates set in this proceeding to its as-filed average sewer service
customer increase of $6.67 per month or 11.89%. The Signatory Parties acknowledge that this
decisjon results in a PSTAC revenue under-recovery of approximately $240,000 for the 2012-
2013 PSTAC rate year. The Company has elected to forgo deferred accounting treatment for
this under-recovery, and the Signatory Parties recognize that this shortfall is to be addressed in
the PSTAC True-Up Schedule performed as part of the Company's 2013 PWAC/PSTAC
proceeding.

Having reviewed the Initial Decision and the Stipulation of Settlement, the Board FINDS that the
Signatory Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully
disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The Board FINDS the
tnitial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public interest, and in
accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the initial Decision and the
Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating
by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were fully set forth at length
herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3 (¢), the Petitioner shali file with
the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one
year, a PWAC true-up schedule in connection with this proceeding. Copies of the true-
up schedule shall be served upon all parties to the present proceeding.

4 BPU Docket No. WR12050390
OAL Docket No. PUC 8411-20128



The Board HEREBY ACCEPTS the tariff pages attached to the Stipulation as filed with the
Board, to be effective as of the effective date stated below.

The effective date of this Order is October 23, 2012.

DATED: BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
/6/an//a v

htrr A

ROBERT M. HANNA

PRESIDENT
‘-('3 . .. ‘ /Iﬁj / '
/ JEANNE M. FOX JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
COMMISSIONER S{E’OMMISSIONER
Z /s L
/D 043 v /@/bk
NICHOLAS ASSELTA
COMMISSIONER
ATTEST: / M %f
KRISTI 1220
SECRETARY
 HEREBY CERTIFY that S o0
e i of he Board of Public
Usines Y /A
5 BPU Docket No. WR12050390

OAL Docket No. PUC 8411-20128



In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey American Water Company, Inc.
For Authorization to Change the Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause and
Purchased Wastewater {Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU Daocket No. WR12050390
OAL Docket No. PUC 8411-20128

SERVICE LIST

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.

New Jersey American Water Company, Inc.

167 J.F. Kennedy Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 07078

Kenneth J. Quinn, Esqg.
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08850

Stefanie A. Brand Esq., Director
Debra Robinson, Esq.

Christine Juarez, Esq.

Susan McClure, Esqg.

Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street

P.O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07102

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Alex Moreau, DAG

Jennifer Hsia, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5" Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newarlk, NJ 07101

Maria Moran, Director

Michaet Kammer, Bureau Chief

Matthew Koczur, Administrative Analyst 1|
Justin Cederberg, Administrative Analyst I
State of New Jersey

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 3. Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

P.Q. Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

BPU Docket No. WR12050390
OAL Docket No. PUC 8411-2012S



State of New Jersey
T _i.{OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

CAST ¥illel -
INITIAL DECISION SETTLEMENT
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 08411-12
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR12050390

I/M/O NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR AUTHORIZATION
TO CHANGE THE LEVELS OF IT$
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENTS
CLAUSE (“PWAC™) AND PURCHASED
SEWERAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT
CLAUSE (“PSTAC")

Robert J. Bradston, Esq., for petitioner (New Jersey-American Water Company,
Inc.)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, for respondent (Jeffrey S. Chiesa,
Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Christine M. Juarez, Esq., for Division of Rate Counsel, appearing pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.4(a)2,

Record Closed: Qctober 9, 2012 Decided: Qctober 10, 2012

BEFORE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ:

New Jersey s on Equat Opportuminy Employer



QAL DKT. NO. PUC (08411-12

This proceeding involves a petition by New Jersey American Water Company,
Inc. for approval of a purchased water adjustment clause and purchased sewerage
treatment adjustment clause. The petition was transmitted to the Office of
Administrative Law on June 26, 2012, for determination as a contested case. Duly
neticed public hearings were held in Maplewood, New Jersey, and Howell Township,
New Jersey on September 19, 2012, and Ocean City, New Jersey, and Westampton,
New Jersey, on September 20, 2012, Three members of the public appeared on
September 18, 2012, in Howell, with one member of the public offering comment which
was not applicable fo the current petition. One member of the public appeared in
Westampton but did not comment. No members of the public appeared in Ocean City
or Maplewood. No written comments were submitted by the pubiic.

The parties filed, on October 8, 2012, a Slipulation of Settlement (J-1) which
resolves all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signhed
by all parties, indicates the terms of settlement, and is aftached and fully incorporated
herein,

A motion to intervene was filed on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, The
motion was still pending at the time the Stipulation of Settlement was filed. Middlesex

Water Company has conveyed that it does not object to the stipulation (1-1).

| have reviewed the terms of settlement and | FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by
their signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached
document.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy bhetween the

parties and is consistent with the law.



QAL DKT. NO. PUC 08411-12

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration,

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. if the Board of Public Utilitles does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this

recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.
52:148B-10.

October 10, 2012 5/ Z W

DATE ELIA A, PELIOS, ALJ

Date Receijved at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

/mel



QAL DKT. NO. PUC 08411-12

EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted

J-1 Stipulation of Settiement

Submitted by Middlesex Water Company

[-1 Letter Expressing Lack of Objection to J-1

HJd BPU
MAILROOM



PR LU.H. gl LY 'R [ —-——
| n 3o
a0 A0 ? HJ BPU
T ey MAILROOM
ll.'\ 1L‘I ?{305 !
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF :  BPU DOCKET NO, WR12050390
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATLR :
COMPANY, INC, FOR APPROVAL TO . QAL DOCKET NO. PUC 8411-20128

CHANGE THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED

WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE AND

PURCHASED WASTEWATER (SEWERAGE)

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE . STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

APPEARANCES:

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.,
Petitioner;

Alex Moreau and Jennifer Hsia, Deputy Attorneys General, on behalf of the Staff of the
Board of Public Utilities (Jeffrey S. Chigsa, Attorney General of New Jersey);

Debra F. Robinson, Deputy Rate Counsel, Christine M. Juarez, Assistant Deputy Rate
Counsel, and Susan E. McClure, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the

Division of Rate Counsel; and

Kenneth I, Quinn, Esq., on behalf of Middlesex Water Company, Intervenor

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

On May 21, 2012, New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. (“Petitioner”), a public
utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities (“Board™)
pursuant to N.JA.C, 14:9-7.1 et seq. and 14:9-8.1 et seq., for approval to change the levels of its
existing purchased water adjustment clause (“PWAC”) charge and purchased wastewater
(sewerage) treatment adjustment clause (“PSTAC”) charges, with respect to increased purchased
water expense and increased purchased wastewater treatment expense. The total amount

originally requested was an increase of $1,521,636 or 0.23% above total Company revenues of



$651,420,384. As a result of settlement discussions, the Parties have agreed to a total overall
stipulated increase of $1,256,121 or 0.19% above total Company revenues of $651,444,085.

Petitioner purchases water on a routine basis from twelve separate entities and purchases
wagtewater treatment services from three separate entities, each of which adjusts its rates for
service, and, in the case of wastewater treatment service providers, issues sewerage deficit/credit
adjustrnents, at different times throughout the year. The twelve water purveyors are: Passaic
Valley Water Commission (“PVWC”); Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority; Montclair
Water Bureau; Shorelands Water Company; New Jersey Water Supply Authority (“NIJWSA™);
Adtlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority ("ACMUA"); City of Wildwood; Borough of Seaside
Heights; City of Newark; Township of Maple Shade; East Windsor Municipal Utilities
Authority; and Marlboro Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“MTMUA™). The three
sewerage treatment purveyors are: Cape May County Municipal Utilities Authority
(“CMCMUA™) for the Petitioner’s Ocean City Sewer tariff group; Ocean County Utilities
Authority (“OCUA>) for the Petitioner’s Lakewood Sewer tariff group; and Howell Township
for the Petitioner’s Adelphia Sewer tariff group.

In Docket No. WR06030257, (Aprnil 2, 2007) the Board ordered that all purchased water
costs and purchased wastewater treatment costs be removed from base rates and recovered
through the PWAC and PSTAC as applicable. In the Petition filed within the instant proceeding,
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate upon PWAC Rate Schedule O-1 from $0.4022 per
thousand gallons of water to $0.4391 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers.
Petitioner proposed to increase its PWAC rate from $0.3469 per thousand gallons of water to
$0.3787 per thousand gallons for Exempt customers. It also proposed to address its PSTAC

charges as follows:



» For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarier usage (January, February and March meter
readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B, would change
from $4.2060 per thousand gallons to $4.3677 per thousand gallons.

. For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’s summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meter readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,

would change from $18.4508 per thousand gallons to $22.4523 per
thousand gallons.

. For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC

Rate Schedule 3-B, would change from $6.4907 per thousand gallons to
$6.3952 per thousand gallons.

The Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law (the “OAL) asa
contested case. A telephonic prehearing conference was held with ALJ Elia Pelios during which,
among other things, the Judge directed that public hearings be held on this matter.

On June 28, 2012, Middlesex Water Company {“Middlesex”) filed a motion to intervene
in the instant proceeding; the motion was not contested by Petitioner and remains pending before
the OAL. Four public hearings were held in Petitioner’s service area: in Howell Township on
September 19 at 6 pm. (3 public attendees); Ocean City on September 20 at 2 p.m. (no public
attendses); Maplewood on September 19 at 2 p.m. (no public attendees); and Westampton on
September 20 at 6 p.m. (3 public attendees). For hearings attended by the public, the Howell
Township hearing had one member of the public enter testimony on the record (which was not
applicable to this filing), while the Westhampton hearing received no public testimony.

The Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff served interrogatories on
Petitioner, which were responded to in full by Petitioner. Petitioner, Board Staff and Rate
Counsel, (“Signatory Parties™) and Middlesex participated in a discovery/settlement conference

on September 24, 2012, after the public hearings had been held and public comment received



into the record for consideration by all parties. As a result of discovery conducted and of the
negotiations, the Signatory Parties have been able to reach agreement on this matter, the
provisions of which are set forth below.
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

1. The Parties recommend that the Board approve a change to Petitioner's PWAC rate
on PWAC Rate Schedule O-1, reflecting the rate compression factor described further below in
Paragraph 5, from $0.4022 per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers to $0.4528
per thousand gallons of water for Non-Exempt customers and from $0.3469 per thousand gatlons
of water for Exempt customers to $0.3905 per thousand gallons of water for Exempt customers.

2, The Parties further recommend that the Board permit Petitioner to change its effective

PSTAC charges as follows (including the effects of rate compression):

. For Lakewood Township, Ocean County, the rate per thousand gallons of
prior year’s winter quarter as reflected within PSTAC Rate Schedule 2-B
will change from $4.2060 per thousand gallons to $4.4273 per thousand
gallons.

. For customers in Ocean City, Cape May County, the rate per thousand
gallons of prior year’s summer water quarter usage (July, August and
September meler readings) as reflected upon PSTAC Rate Schedule 1-B,
will change from $18.4508 per thousand gallons to $22.4508 per thousand
gallons,

» For customers in the Adelphia section of Howell Township, Monmouth
County, the rate per thousand gallons of water as reflected upon PSTAC
Rate Schedule 3-B, will change from $6.4907 per thousand gallons to
$6.0167 per thousand gallons,
3. The effective PWAC rate change, reflecting the effects of rate compression, would
result in an increase in the annual bill of an average residential customer utilizing 6,500 gallons

per month as follows:



Present Proposed Amount Percentage

Monthly Bill  Per month Increase Increase
SA-1 $51.83 $52.16 $0.33 0.64%
SA-1B $38.06 $38.39 30.33 0.87%
SA-1D $45.36 $45.69 $0.33 0.73%
SA-2Z,8A-3 & SAIA $49.18 $49.51 $0.33 0.67%
SA-2 Manville $45.75 $46.08 §0.33 8.72%
SA-3 Southampton $42.34 $42.67 $0.33 0.78%

4. The PSTAC rate changes, including the effects of rate compression, will result in: an
tnerease for a typical residential sewer service customer in Lakewood Township, Ocean County
utilizing 18,000 gallons of water in the winter quarter, of §1.32 per month or 2.17%; an increase
to an average sewer service customer in Ocean City, Cape May County utilizing 20,000 gallons
in the summer quarter and 44,000 gatlons of water per year, of $6,67 per month or 11.89%; and a
decrease to an average sewer service customer in the Adelphia section of Howell Township,
Monmouth County utilizing 48,000 gallons of water per year, of $1.89 per month or 3.52%.

5. These PWAC and PSTAC rates have been compressed using a rate-effective date of
October 23, 2012. Compressed rates are used to avoid a large discrepancy between the level of
revepues agreed to and approved in this proceeding, and the level of revenues actually generated
by the rates set in this annual proceeding. In the event that these PWAC and PSTAC rates are
implemented on a later date, these PWAC and PSTAC rates will be further comnpressed to take
into account their effectiveness on this later date. However, the Signatory Parties acknowledge
that a Board Order approving this Stipulation will become effective upen the service of said
Board Order, or upon such date after the service thereof as the Board may specify, in accordance
with N.J.S.A, 48:2-40.

6. The Company has elected to forego additional rate compression for the OC Sewer
rate class, and limit the new rates set in this proceeding to ifs as-filed average sewer service

3



customer increase of $6.67 per month or 11.89%. The parties acknowledge that this decision
resuits in a PSTAC revenue under-recovery of approximately $240,000 for the 2012-2013
PSTAC rate year. The Company has elected to forego deferred accounting treatment for this
under-recovery, and the parties recognize that this shortfail is to be addressed in the PSTAC True
Up Schedule performed as part of the Company's 2013 PWAC/PSTAC proceeding,.

7. Torecognition of the impact rate compression has on the monthly bills of customers,
NIAWC has conmmitted to filing its 2013 PWAC/PSTAC petition on or before November 15
2012. Filing on this date should allow the 2013 PWAC/PSTAC rates to be implemented closer
to the beginning of the 2013-2014 PWAC/PSTAC rate year, reducing the level of compression
that currently exists.

8. Within this Stipulation, the Parties have agreed on a methodology for calculatiog the
amount of interest to be applied to over-recoveries within the PWAC, This method is described
as follows: Total PWAC True-up balance (Over)/Under-recovered (which is the adjusted total
purchased water expense minus total PWAC revenues net of cost recoveries for the current
month} of the current month, plus the total PWAC cumulative true-up balance (Over)under
recovery} of the prior month, minus the ameortization of the PWAC true-up from the previous
PWAC year of the current month. By way of example of this methodelogy, see Note 3,
Schedule DMD-2, artached to this Stipulation. The Parties agree to review this methodology and
adjust it as necessary and appropriate in future PWAC proceedings.

9. The PWAC/PSTAC rates established herein will increase annual revenues by
$1,256,121 or 0.19%.

10. In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C, 14:9-7.3(c) and 14:9-8.3(c), the

Petitioner shall file with the Board, not later than 45 days after the adjustment clauses have been



in cffect for one year, PWAC and PSTAC true-up schedules in connection with this proceeding,
Copies of the true-up schedules will be served upon all Parties to the present proceeding.

11. This Stipulation shall be binding on the Parties to this proceeding upon approval
hereof by the Board. This Stipulation shall bind the Parties in this matter only and shall not be
considered precedent in any other proceeding involving the Parties hereto.

12. This Stipulation contains terms, each of which is interdependent with the others and
essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation. Each term is vital to the agreement as
a whole, since the signatory Parties individually and jointly state that they would not have signed
the Stipulation had any term been modiffed in any way, In the event that any modifications
whatsoever are made to this Stipulation, each of the Parties hereto is enﬁtle.;d to certain
procedures in the event of such eccurence.

13. If any modification is made te the terms of this Stipulation, the signatory Parties must
be given the right to be placed in the position in which each Party was before this Stipulation was
executed, Itis essential that each party be given the option either to modify its own position, to
accept the proposed change(s) or to resume the proceeding as if no agreement had been reached.

14. The Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concerned and, therefore, they
are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation.

15. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories to
this Stipulation, each of which counterpart shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.



STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTCOR
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By: &C.%ﬁ/

- r

Christine M, ¥arez + —
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated: /W X

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC.

Roll?c/l Brabston
Corporate Connsel
bust 9/20/2012.

JEFFREY §. CHIESA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

By: 7%—’3’?

Alex Moreau
Deputy Attorney General

Datcd:'%/é.p 2z




"BETOZ00LM A FRO0 N1 723 014075 PAIDHE 230505 10 0iR) DA BU) {0 S5Ep LT Pue LELOZOL IHAME 191200

(g & LL/aT/0 DARSERE BAPTOS 10 S18) DY AG BHLJO S0P b 5101 e1er 1chuoKe DRTRISID - WoauIB(lag Jad (4)
ZLoz yoeEep UBAOHG 130z iy JOf SIS les ARUDW (2158 LOdN PASRY SutM SR I1# 0] S50 JRIBM {s)
\COROMLO LA JOIDOT] (Nl 0560 S1EM 086 DLUZ PH) Uy S PIR0E Kd HOY i) LODN PISEY B ZLLEIE - $1/1fk POl By} 0] SOTHIN uOY 2ul. (o]
UMY MBI @MY J6 1 B SSAL Iaw SO BgE D 3T FUS ST HILOW UBLND B 0 Y BT 5}

" pum € SOUY J WMLOTIES J2 - ©ONE FRPES " 1ELOC0L MM D000 NG SUE 0164 DYMd 1102 %0 Jed wnduery (v}

"6 LOROL LA 1I%000) (10 “TRAwafiag Sd 3t 192U PZI P2 GFUDTED 1DIUN0D) DU IRIIIAIN PUE Bies LS (e)

-SIEHH U6 DRI BT SANUSAT IAEM Tyamd pang {2) 25

110205 LM 19000 NdE SUtd BIEY VM | [0Z L buy 1LOWSAIBE 18d - E-ORA BINDIDS 24 Roveien di-#r) J¥iid 12104 spasRl 10T Yy (1) S0 15

o3
1695508 LB0ZiE 035243 SEOE 852'69% o¥2 B3S 0% "398 5507125 11208 7 FEEE 155603 ArETH SUANFE Tk 1T b
BAVE'CS BRPE0S [ EIFE0S E9RETS 3988705 BIvE 05 BHRTTS BEECCS LBFECS LBYE05 IBPE S FEE 19 ‘2B am 2 Bley DPmd 913 BY

ir
IB0UER'E 1507 go1'6az 180202 5oL'BGt JeL'asl SZLLEL £89'%02 893102 483'202 S95'802 £25'651 ELpELE SHES SOVERL 180N SBOISH BT A1) 9y
EEL SEH ore sit [is] [ [ GrE k [T15 [T BOL GRG0 L [ii:13 S By 1S — 00 RN, SRR S
RRR"ELON Fapee g10'69 B2E'¥E BULED R2v'eH Fea'ey PIv T 2Le'0s AE'se JCTRYS ol #5218 GO5 HIT - O AL KISROPIY bY
85%'pEL £OvE BB £38'5L b6 BLE'SL PEE'SE £S0'EL fird- sl ST £HL5L BEE'GL GLT'BL S0SHS ~ RO IREM BraBluamweT] fp

bz PEU'sL BT LEFHE PrANIES T4 I 02 FHT 1052 =13 4 LED1E §5202 BS0'LZ GFHAG = TR A T By 2
Q2L 12906 g PSE'SD BLL'Es BLOL sed'es BA9RL > T ¥) 0s2'is FELPL WETL EMY MO~ Aeieaiuelon 1y

TISIRL Q00K S SAITS THIRAA RO R CIET (4D Wodp) iTuraxs Oy
[

PIEPILS iseumug Buipnjsty wosdyapun j Uab3dd-i3a0)} VM 1AL 58

®

(z01'685)  Ewes [Pt [l Elage)  [lebes) lewb HI8F  {BSESIS) N G S i ) 1I0UDY £ (9A0) - 59RUERE AlraTuL LR IR ST

[0 %690 2600 WEYD PEE VES G ) 850 WBEF D LY EATE ©ED Wiy 0 IRy e Auvan 67
¥

wavZeR  VEPEER  WOWED®  %ObZC B WERIUS  WEVEE'D  WRIEDE  UEMEER  WRYEE'Y  WEVEEQ  wevil'e  WewEe {5} 03TOT00 S WAMINISR T g HOM LERMO €2
fa

a3 repuyy p{T0AE A} STIUREE GreBn] 1E

SHDZL tgzraer)  poatrz lee'sEsy  (oSpacttd {oseeiefl) LsrEigd {urzeen) iges'zsy  tmetusd  (Lpv'enel  lestiest) FRTEUIND SlEuel KA B USHND B4 o ebamey Of
62

esspaRt  Lieo'Ebed)  SDVOLE  GeReRts  (bizosvns) fsouesEst (seeeee'zsh (sevizEs) lussgrs) lsrzeces)  {255°9:213) {sscotvs) Covzats) {6} accanipuny Haoowgmmap) B2
ROCEIEE ON-OUL TMIBIALRD WAL L 42

LTI WEENE 57

= o — - _——— e SRy T —_— . mN

4556083 63¥0L5'18  (960'09/3) BYEIZUES (951 768S {51 -L2 "o P iy g e Ll

suueyrg dpans 2 Jviad 0L £2
2

SSEHOUET  BMPLLFE  GIZ'S0Z'M  DSE0RE  FZEBYEE  S4202r'l  JTLIEST OMPUES?  088URZY OBD'ESHY  02%U29°F EBEISOT'L  9MSLIN 188 b "V CAA UG I3 ISRy SE X JRE A PATEUIRG 0L 1T

qz

SESIIOPS  DSCHOBS  LLBWMGTIS BIENLI'TY GO0'RA0N'Ts  PIOTEI0ES TSSSLN'IS ORMEITS APUMCES  vEs'SE0NS  Gu9eYEs  8cT8077S MLOBERNS A48 PHIIP 58] 1FED 10 1L A TR §L

ot

apo'gL EE? 28R EER £ee €Ed $EB 268 £t £ee cee ery Fis [¥) pezpolany 1507 Bk Jvind 3951 41

Ll

o2} {rEOEL} (420'51} FE0'sl) feonat} (reo'st) {roargy} {re0's1} +20's1} 13344143 {vin'at) (veosi) sz0'eth I} 50w £1 AN PRAID LD LR BIA VM Wiy G
lEorEaLE) 12 AmnoTammen dvany Foped TF9T kL

£t

SE6EPG'LES  BULOVSIS  DLO'ESENS  SLUOGURS  YOPEROLE  sLU00'EC L6ECHZE 51026875 S0E0EES CEG'OZ0'ES  J3T'iph2s  Ref'ZRles  9EE'vIGLS (418 9 6D JHaMAE 11050 "LAND 32 1% a8y Iyiad £t

S166( TIEST FIEE EIE $H66 0 TIER 0 51550 BIE50 TLE6 D VI6B T TIE5 6 V1660 HEE S {£) 40108y 'tixg 23UN07 HEY MT N B SAqIANeINN S5 L

o

JTEOUIIS  SERIOES LTRSS ZIRELLIS  SLIGODTS  eOpOTE  Z6¥EILES  ELLQRL'ZS QOVUECCY  SSUMOUS  SOWONES  MI0NOVES  Svi200%% 14495 30 10U SnuIARY J¥kid B
] 180T [EEY# SBI0L CHE 64 ore’sh 10E'59 oL L0 JrI) FETY] 1GEED ATER {E ‘W) A7UGABY DY AL IS IEG PRY ¥
DPOERENES YSSO06ULS  LLIEOSLE LIZTRUZS 020I6ELS BICTEELS  (6EZLLES 99FEYUES  BROIOCES OIE'GLETS  4vBESEES LevIRUES SRUMIALS {Brur %001L b BLLND O RU AT BLXBUCH DYMNE L

ELEL %28 T [P S32°CL TR GOLEL WELEL PR %ALCY LAzt YiSLFL 5t L (oY o 1S §

B

SUS102'EE  VOZZBLTS  JGP0R'TS  1AEBST2S OITAEOSES  /IS'RERls  ESP'ETES  SEYTIDEE  LOVIBLEE  QERIGP'ES  (04'AO0FS  028'S6UTES SOLGET'ES EPBAY AN OGN §
LBESrR [Ei A 550704 S3E 6% EFAE] [T 332 AT PN g TE5EY [ (By i o] FAURNEY Dymd 1Wwesg 95 E
COYIVEIES TECVATZS LI00OTZS DIAAGHZS SISBLCES ELIUEEES PELGISTS DOSERLES RICRSUES LEERETCS  SRLWDES TSNS ERAGORTIS {2 b LRE ) W aviad PARE IO 2

' |8
221N FaSd Y 21434 Ti-uef LL-980 LAhON RO 14-E0G Li-Bhy LI [N e LL-a8y ATED TOYEMA PRITYDMN Gt
{t}oton #r}
[ oted CUBYAN Y UEA 18] QrSLOtEAY SEILUR

ZLOZEIE - LEGTIME eos Bunld Svmd
Z4/5zfe Brepdn Jad 2 R dlRpoYag

THEE - LELIP RO DVML J0RY
UIJAtRE JOIEA JWAAG - osuataa Buato put enusaty - BInpRyag oy ahay GYAsd b0 ETWETEIS

AUBEEN JAEFA VRO AOLIBR A

OEEOSOEEHA "ON 1IN NdB
frvecnnng) JIIRAA LRDIBUY Aoug MON



